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IDYF IDempsey Vantrease & Follis PLLC 


To th~ Board of Commissioners 
Water & Wastewater Authority 
Of Wilson County 
Lebanon, Tennessee 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business·type act ivities or 
the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County as of and for the years ended June 
30, 2012 and 20 ll, which collect ively comprise the Authority ' s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Authority 's management. O Uf responsibility is to express an opinion 
on these fmancial statements based on our aud its. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards genera tl y accepted in the 
United Slates of America and Government Audifing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test bas is, evidence supponing the 
amounts and di sclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the 
accounting pri nciples used and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall financi al statement presentation. We believe that our audits 
provide a reasonable basis fo r our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements refe rred to above present fa irly, in all material 
respects, the respective financ ial position of the business-type activities of the Water & 
Wastewater Authority of Wilson County, as of June 30, 20 12 and 20 11 , and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash flows for the years then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have al so issued our report dated 
December 19, 2012, on our consideration of the Water & Wastewater Authority of 
Wilson County's internal contro l over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over fman cial reporting and compliance and the resul ts of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral pan of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our 
audit. 
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Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management ' s discussion and analysis on pages 5 - 7 be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of mana.gement about the methods of preparing the information and comparing 
the infonnation for consistency with managemenl'~ responses to aUf inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of fonning an opiolon on the financial 
statements that collectively comprise the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson 
County ' s basic financial statements. The Board of Commissioners and management 
officials schedule and the supplementary information schedules listed in the table of 
contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. Sucn infonnation has not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and. accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Lebanon, Tennessee 


December 19, 2012 
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Water & Wastewater Authority of \Vilson Count)' 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

This section of the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's annual financial report 
presents an analysis of the Authority's fmancial performance during the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2012 and 2011. This information is presented in conjunction with the audited basic 
financial statements, which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 

• The Authority'S net assets increased by $1,060 thousand or 3,6 percent from $29,569 
thousand to $30,629 thousand. 

• Operating revenues increased by $595 thousand or 13,7 percent from $4,355 thousand 
to $4,950 thousand. 
Operating expenses increased by $217 thousand or 5.5 percent from $3,959 thousand to 
$4,176 thousand. 
Capital contributions to thc Authority increased by $46 thousand or 6.3 percent 
from $727 thousand to $773 thousand. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists orthe following three parts: management's discussion and analysis, 
summaries of the Authority's net assets and condensed statement of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net assets. 

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial statements of the Authority report information utilizing the full accrual basis of 
accounting. The financial statements confonn to accounting principles which are generally 
accepted in the United States of America. The statements of net assets include information on 
the Authority ' s assets and liabilities and provide information about the nature and amounts of 
investments in resources and the obligations to the Authority'S creditors. The statements of 
revenues, expenses and changes in nc=t assets identify the Aulhority 's revenues, and expenses 
for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011. These statements provide information on the 
Authority'S operation over the past two fiscal years. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT 

The statement of net assets and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets 
provide an indication of the Authority 'S finarlcial condition and also indicate that the financial 
condition of the Authority improved during the last fi scal year. The Authority 's nct assets 
reflect the difference between assets and liabilities. An increase in net assets over time 
typically indicates an improvement in financial condition. 
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NET ASSETS 

A sununary of tile Authority' s statement of net assets is presented below. 

Table I 

Condensed Statement o rNe! Assets 


(in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2012 20 11 Change Chang.e 

Current and Other Assets $ 4,989 $ 4,343 $ 646 14.9% 
Restricted Assets 2,786 2,786 0 0% 
Capita! Assets, net 36,363 35,956 407 1.1 % 

Tota! Assets 44,138 43,085 1,053 2.4% 

Long-Tenn Debt 11 ,570 1l ,509 61 .5% 
Current Liabilities I ,93 9 2,007 (68) (3.4)% 
Total Liab.i lities 13,509 13,516 (7) (0 .1 )% 

Net Assets [n vested in 
Capital Assets, Net of 
Related Debt 24,548 24,253 295 1.2% 
Net Assets Restri cted for 
Debt Servi ce 2,294 2,417 ( 123) (5 .1)% 
Unrestricted Net Assets 3,787 2,899 888 30.6% 

Total Net Assets $30,629 ~2, ~~2 ~ 1.Q~Q 3.6% 

As the above table indi cates total assets increased by $1,053 thousand, or 2.4%, from $43,085 
thousand to $44.138 thousand in the fi scal year ending June 30, 20 12. This is the result of 
increases in both curren! & other assets ($646 thousand) and net capital assets ($407 thousand). 

During thi s period, total liabilities decreased by $7 thousand, or ,1%. \Vhile long-term debt 
increased by $61 thousand, current liabilit ies decreased by $68 thousand. 

Total net as~ets increased by 3.6%, or $ 1,060 thousand, from $29,569 thousand to $30,629 
thousand. A $123 thousand decrease in net assets restricted for debt service was outpaced by 
significant increases in unrestricted net assets ($88& thousand) and net assets invested in capital 
assets, net of re lated debt ($295 thousand) . 
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Table2 
Condensed Statement oCNet Assets 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Dollar Percent 
20 11 2010 Change Change 

Current and Other Assets $ 4,343 $ 3,594 $ 749 20.8% 
Restricted Assets 2,786 3,332 (546) ( 16.4)% 
Capital Assets, net 35,956 36,034 (78) (.2)% 

Total Assets 43 ,085 42,960 125 .3% 

Long-Tenn Debt 11 ,509 11,962 (453) (3.8)% 

Current Liabilities 2,007 2,082 (75) (3.6)% 


Total Liab ilities 13,516 14,044 (528) (3.8)% 


Net Assets Invested in 

Capital Assets, Net of 

Related Debt 24,253 24,098 155 .6% 

Net Assets Restricted for 

Debt Service 2,417 2,81 5 (398) (14. 1)% 

Unrestricted Net Assets 2,899 2,003 896 44.7% 


Total Net Assets $29.569 m.2 1 ~ $ Q~J 2.3% 

As the above table indicates total assets increased by $125 thousand , or .3%, from $42,960 
thousand to $43,08 5 thousand in the fi scal year ending June 30, 20 11 . Oecreases in restricted 
($546 thousand) and net capita l ($78 thousand) assets were offset by a $749 thousand increase 
in curren t & other assets. 

Duriog the fi scal period, total liabilities decreased by $528 thousand , or 3. 8%. This represents 
decreases 0[$453 thousand in long-term debt and $75 thousand in curren! liabilities . 

Total net assets increased by 2.3%, or $653 thousand , from $28,9 16 thousand to $29,569 
thousand. A $398 thousand decrease in net assets restricted for debt service was more than 
offset by significant increases in unrestricted net assets ($896 1housand) and net assets invested 
in capital asse ts, net of rel ated debt ($1 55 thousand) . 
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Table 3 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 


(in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2012 2011 Change Change 

Operating Revenue $ 4,950 $ 4,355 $ 595 13 .7% 
Nonoperating Revenue 73 11 0 (37) (33 .6)% 

Total Revenue 5,023 4 ,465 558 12.5% 

Depreciation Expense 1,200 1,17 1 29 2.5% 
Other Operating Expenses 2,977 2,788 189 6.8% 
Nonoperating Expenses 559 281 (22) (3.8)% 

Total Expenses 4,736 4,540 196 4.3% 
Income Before Capi tal 
Contributions 287 (75) 362 483% 

Capital Contributions 773 727 46 6.3 % 

Extraordinary Expense 0 0 0 0% 

Changes in Net Assets 1,060 652 408 62.6% 

Beginning Net Assets 29,569 28,9 16 653 2.3% 


Ending Net Assets $30,629 ji22.5\l2 $J.060 3.6'ljo 


The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and C hange in Net Assets identifies the various revenue 
and ex pense items wh ich aITeet the change in net assets. 

As the in formation in this table indicates, the Authority's total revenue increased by $558 
thousand in fiscal year 20 12, or 12.5 percent, from $4,465 thousand $5,023 thousand. Increases 
in both water sales and wastewater income were the primary reasons that operating income 
increased by $595 thousand . Nonoperating income decreased in ftscal year 20 12 by 33.6% due 
to signi ficant decreases in fEMA grant income and mOT re imbursements. 

The Authority's total expenses increased by 4.3%, or $196 thousand, this year. While 
depreciation and other operating expenses increased slightly, nonoperating ex penses (interest 
and amortization costs) decreased. 

Table 3 al so reveals $287 thousand income before capita l contributions. This is $362 thousand 
more than the previous year. Despite the lagging economic climate, capital contributions al so 
increased from $727 thousand to $773 thousand. 111ese two factors result in a $1,060 thousand 
increase in ending net assets for the 2012 fiscal year. 
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Table 4 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 


(in thousands of do llars) 


Dollar Percent 
2011 -1QlQ Change Change 

Operating Revenue $ 4,355 $ 4 ,3 71 $ ( 16) (.4)% 
Nonoperating Revenue ---.l!Q ---.M 26 3 L% 

Total Revenue 4,465 4,455 10 .2% 

Depreciation Expense 1, 171 1,130 41 3.6% 
Other Operating Expenses 2,788 2,780 8 .3% 
Nonoperating Expenses --.2Ili 602 (2 1) (3.5)% 
Total Expenses 4,540 4,512 28 .6% 

Income Before Capital 
Cont ributions (75) (57) ( 18) (31.6)% 

Capilli I Contributions 727 1,592 (865) (54.3)% 

Extraordinary Expense 0 (47) 47 100% 

Changes in Net Assets 652 1,488 (836) (56.2)% 

Beginning Net Assets 28,9 16 27,428 1,488 5.4% 


Ending Nel Assets $29,569 ~§.2!~ L 653 2.3% 


The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Assets identifies tbe various revenue 
and expense items which affect the change in net assets. 

As the information in thi s table indicates , the Authority'S total revenue increased by $1 0 
thousand in fi sca l year 20 11 , or .2 percen t, from $4,455 thousand the prior year to $4.465 
thousand this year. Bolstered by FEMA grant income and TDOT reimbursements, a $26 
thousand increase in nonoperating reven ue overcame a $ 16 thousand decrease in operating 
revenue. 

Due to close scrutiny of all expendi tures, the Authority'S total expenses increased by only .6%, 
or $28 thousand, this year. Nonoperating expenses actually decreased by 3.5%. 

Table 3 also revea ls a $75 thousand loss before capilal contributions 0[$727 thousand. Due to 
the depressed economic climate, capital contributjons decreased by 54.3%, d ropping from 
$ 1,592 thousand to $727 thousand. As a result , ending net assets increased by only 2.3% this 
year compared 10 a 5.4% increase in the flscal budget year end ing June 30, 20 10. 
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

Table 5 

Capital Assets at Year-end 


(Net of Depreciation, in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2012 20 11 Change Change 

Land $ 570 $ 570 $ 0 0% 
Rights of Way 143 142 1 .7% 
Construction in Progress 989 485 504 103 .9% 
Water Distribution System 14,697 15,258 (561 ) (3.7)% 
Wastewater System 19,063 18,552 51 1 2.8% 
Building 812 844 (32) (3.8)% 
Office Equipment 27 23 4 17.4% 
Equipment 62 ~2 (20) (24.4)% 

Total Capital Assets 	 lli~ m.2~~ $ (~Q Zl (1.1)% 

At the end of June 2012 budget year, th.e Authori ty had $36,363 thousand invested in capita l 
assets, including water and sewer infrastructure, land, rights of way, building, office 
equipment, equipment and construction in progress. This amount represents a $407 thousand, 
or 1.l %, decrease over the previous year. 

The largest additions to capital assets thi s year were $1,048 thousand of wastewater 
infrastructure arld $43 thousand of water infrastructure. Accumulated depreciation fo r the year 
red\lced the value of capital assets by $ 1,200 thousand. 

The Authority's budget for the next fiscal year reflects minimal expenditures fo r wastewater 
infrastructure funded by the existing State Revolving Fund . Other wastewater projects will be 
developer-paid and the associated assets transferred to the Authorit y as developer 
contributions. Water projects will be financed by both existing bond funds and new issues 
currently under consideration. 

The Authorit y is investi gating enhancements that will result in the purchase of add itional 
capi tal assets over the nex t couple of years. The major enhancements include: 
• 	 Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AM1) for all customer accounts and system 

input meters to free up man-hours to focus on distribution system maintenance, increase 
metering accuracy and red uce leakage to maintain compliance with the new Tennessee 
wate r loss regulations. 

• 	 Distribution system upgrades to maintain and improve our level of service. 
• 	 Djstribution system expansions to provide water to areas of the county prese ntly 

WitllOut access to a public water supply . 
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Authori ty management will continue to stud y available options for these e nhancements and the 
associated costs and funding options to acqui re them. It is anticipated that identified fundi ng 
options will be in place by the fourth quarter of the budget year ending June 30. 20lJ. It 
should be noted the Authority will experience financiaJ ga ins from these enhancements in the 
fonn of reduced losses, both real (leakage) and apparent (i naccurate metering). There will also 
be increased revenue from the addit ion of new customers. 

Table 6 

Capital Assets at Year-end 


(Ne t of Depreciation, in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2011 2010 Change Change 

Land $ 570 $ 570 $ 0 0% 
Rights of Way 142 142 0 0% 
Construction in Progress 485 1,292 (807) (62.5)% 
Water Distribution System 15,258 15,701 (443) (2.8)% 
Wastewater System 18,552 17.317 1,235 7.1% 
Building 844 875 (3 1) (3.5)% 
Office Equipment 23 22 I 4.5% 
Equipment 82 11 6 (34) (29.3)% 

Tola l Capital Assets $35,956 m ·035 $ (12) (.2)% 

At the eod o f June 20 11 budget year, the Authority had $35,956 thousand invested in capital 
assets. inc luding water and sewer infrastructure, land, rights of way, building, offi ce 
equipment , equipment and construction in progress. This amount represents a $79 thousand, or 
.2%, decrease over the previous year. 

The largest additions to capital assets th is year were $ 1,732 thousand of wastewater 
infrastruc lUre and $ 160 thousand ofwaler infrastructure . Accum ulated depreciation for the 
yea r reduced the va lue of capital assets by $1 , 171 thousand. 
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DEBT 


Table 7 

Outstanding Debt at Year-end 


(in thousands of dollars) 


2012 20 11 
Dollar 

Change 
Percent 
Change 

Revenue Bonds & Notes $ 12,4 16 $ \2,\60 $ 256 2,1% 

Other NOles 147 193 (46) (23.8)% 

Total Debt $12.563 $12,353 2!.!! ) ,7% 

As shown in table 7, the Authority had $12,563 thousand in bonds and notes outstanding at the 
end of the [Iscal year ending June 30, 2012. This is $2 10 thousand, or 1.7%, more than the 
prevIOUS year. 

Total debt increased due to an additional $764 thousand withdrawn from the State Revolving 
FWld to finance the Vastola and Windover wastewater infrastructure projects. Monthly interest 
payments on the funds withdra ...vn are currentl y being paid at 3.67%. Principle payments wi ll 
begin within 90 days after the project completion, which witl likely be in the next fi scal year. 
Otherwise, indebtedness decreased as all bond and interest payments were completed as 
scheduled. 

The Authority anticipates drawing an additional $400 thousand from the State Revolving Fund 
to finance the Windover and Vastola wastewater infrastructu re projects during the next fiscal 
year . Water projects will be financed by both existing bond funds and new issues currentl y 
under conside ration . 

Table 8 
Outstanding Debt at Year·end 

(in thousands of dollars) 

201 I 2010 
Dollar 

Change 
Percent 
Change 

Revenue Bonds & Notes $ 12,160 $12,523 $ (363) (2.9)% 

DUler Notes 193 237 (44) (18.6)% 

Total Debt $1 2,3 51 $12)60 $ (4QZl (3.2)% 
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As shown in table 8, the Authority had $12,3 53 thousand in bonds and notes o utstanding at the 
end of the fiscal year end ing June 30, 201 1. This is $407 thousand, or 3.2% , less than the 
previous year. 

Total debt decreased as the Authority continued to make scheduled payments on the revenue 
bond issues currentl y o ut standing. No new bonds were issued during the year. However, 
funds from the State Revo lving Fund wcre used to finance the Beckwith Road wastewater 
infrastructure project. MontW y interest payments o n the funds withdrawn are currently being 
paid at 3.67%. Principle payments will begin within 90 days after the project completion, 
which will likely be in the 201212013 budget year. Other than the State Revolving Fund 

The Authority anticipates drawing an additional $ 1,000 thousand from the State Revolving 
Fund to finance the Windover and Vasto la wastewater infrastructure projects during the nex t 
fiscal year. Any water projects will be financed with existing bond funds. Bond and interest 
payments on those funds will continue as scheduled . 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

Due to the lagging economy, the Authority' S 20[2120[3 budget reflects minimal increases to 
its customer base and the assodated streams o f revenue. Keeping this in mind , managemeni 
will continue to make every effort possible to keep controllable operating expenses at a 
minimum. 

It is anticipated that the Autho rity ' s primary water supplier) the City of Lebanon. will not 
increase water rates in the next year. Therefore, it is anticipated the Authority ' s Board of 
Commissioners will not increase water rates in fi scal year ending June 20, 2013. 

CONTACTING THE AUTHORITY'S FINANCIAL MANAGE MENT 

T his fi nancial report is designed to provide our customers, investors and creditors with a 
general overview of the Authority'S finances and accountabili ty for the money it receives. If 
you have any questions about this report or need additional information, contact the Authority 
o ffice at 680 Maddox Simpson Parkway in Lebano n, TN. 
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WA TER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY OF WILSON COUNTY 
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE )0, 2012 AND 20 11 

2012 20 11 
ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Cash & Cash Equi va lents· UnrestriclediUndesignaled $ 1,766,725 $ 1,226,445 
Cash & Cash Equivalents - UnrestrictedfDesignated 1,076,363 1,261 ,383 
Investments in Interest Bearing Deposits - UnresrrictedlUndesig.nated 171 ,000 17 1,000 
Investmen ts in Interest Bearing Deposits - Unrestricted/Design ated 850,000 630,000 
Accounts Receivab le Net of Allowance for Doubfu l 
Accou nts of $ ] 0,000 and S 10,000 as of Jun e )0, 20 (2 
and June 30,2011 , respectively . 618,005 527,678 
Due From Tennessee Department ofTrans ponation 50,788 13,275 
A ccru ed Interest Receivable 12,730 29,788 
inventory of Suppl ies 163,91 2 178,715 
Prepaid Expenses 22,899 2),091 

ToUl I Current Assets 4,732,422 4,06 1,375 

Restricted Assets 
Restricted Cash & Cash Equivalents 32,548 32,497 
Restricted In vestements in Interest 

Searing Deposit.'> 2,753,023 2,753 ,286 
Total Restricted Assets 2,785,57 1 2,785,783 

Ut ility Plant & Equipment 
Land 569,532 569,532 
Rights of Way 143,2 16 142,454 
Water Distribut ion System 24,024,449 2),981,916 
Wastewater System 22,117,413 2 1,069,284 
Bu ilding 1,234,248 1,234,248 
Offi ce Equipment 21 8,686 207,73 1 
Equipment 647,489 647,489 
Construction in Progress 989,055 484,528 

Total Uti lity Plant & Equ ip ment 49,944,088 48,3 37,1 82 
Less Accumulated Depreci at ion (1 ) ,581,456) ( 12,38 1,415) 

Utility Plant & Equipment Net of 
Accu mulated Deprec iati on 36,362,632 35,955,767 

Other Assets 
Deferred Bond Issue Costs Less 

Accum ulated Amortizat ion 257,134 282,042 

Tota l Assets $ 44,1 37,759 $ 43 ,084,967 

The accompanyi ng notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY OF WILSON COUNTY 
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 

UABlLlTIES 
2012 2011 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Construction Advances 

Accrued interest Payable 
Customer Deposits 
Sales Tax PayabJe 
Accrued Payroll & Related ltems 

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 
Total Current Liabilities 

$ 150,993 

100,371 
630,706 

33,683 
30,175 

992,603 
1,938,531 

$ 126,295 
250,000 
114,204 
616,909 

29,479 
26,038 

844,18 7 
2,007,112 

Long-Term Debt 11 ,570,275 11,509,145 

Total Liabilities 13,508,806 13 ,5 16,257 

NET ASSETS 

Invested In Capita l Assets Net Of 
Related Debt 

Restricted For Debt Service 
Unrest ricted 

24,548,162 
2,294,297 
3,786,494 

30,628,953 

24,252,995 
2,417,264 
2,898,45 I 

29,568,710 

Total Liabilities & Net Assets $ 44,137,759 $ 43,084,967 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY OF WILSON COUNTY 


STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 


2012 2011 
Operating SaJes 

Water Sales $ 3,573,329 $ 3,233,271 
Wastewater Income 1,187,747 942,636 
Olher Charges 188,621 179,528 

4,949,697 4,355,435 
Less; Bad Debt Expense (8,478) (1,629) 

Net Operating Revenue 4,941,219 4,3 53,806 

Operating Expenses 
Depreciatio n Expense 1,200,041 1,171,177 
Water Purchased 888,806 845,400 
Wastewater Service Costs 844,735 725,741 
Repairs & Maintenance Expense 177,488 152,243 
Management Salaries 188,459 176,564 
Plant Salaries 220,067 210,804 
Office Salaries 99,012 100,009 
Legal Expense 38,633 64,328 
Health Insurance Expense 82,304 84,290 
Engineering Fees 20,044 24,416 
Retirement Expense 64,503 63,178 
Office Supplies & Expense 28,950 43,455 
Plant Utilities Expense 57,558 59,973 
Payroll Tax Expense 41 ,954 40,979 
Miscellaneous Expense 39,744 39,003 
Other lnsurance Expense 41 ,847 35,522 
Postage 34,769 28,225 
Audit & Accounting 30,953 21,475 
Telephone & Office Utililies 14,801 17,333 
Legal Salary 25,207 24,472 
Data Processing 8,645 5,334 
Unifonns Expense 7,121 9,666 
Seminar Expense 5,181 5,735 
Dues Expense 5,584 5,582 
Director Fees 1,600 2,769 

Total Operating Expenses 4,168,006 3,957,673 
Operating Income 773,213 396,133 

The accompanying notes are an integral part ofthese financial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY OF WlLSON COUNTY 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 


FOR THE YEARS ENDING JUN E 30, 2012 AND 2011 


Operating Income (From Page 10) 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 
Interest Income 
Stale Reimbursement, net of expenses 
Grant [ ncome 
Interest & Amortization Expense 
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 

Income (Loss) Before Contributions 

Contributions 
Contributions In Aid Of Construction 

Increase In Net Assets 

Net Assets, Begin.ning of Year 
Net Assets, End of Year 

2012 2011 
$ 773,213 $ 396,133 

48,059 61,342 
14,800 17,807 
10,295 30,884 

(558,974) (581,140) 
(485,820) (471,107) 

287,393 (74,974) 

772,850 727,200 
772,850 727,200 

1,060,243 652,226 

29,568,710 28,916,484 
$ 30,628,953 $ 29,568,710 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 20 12 AND 20 11 

2012 20\1 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Cash Receipts From Customers $ 4,810,2 17 $ 4 ,32 1, 11 9 
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services (2,442,267) (2,163,408) 
Cash Payments to or on Behalf of Employees (717,369) (7 14,77 1) 
Other Operating Revenue 16,958 20,723 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activ ities 1,667,539 1,463,663 

Cash Flows From Capital & Related Fina ncing Activities 
Capital Contribut ions 59,500 41,500 
Proceeds From State Revolving Fund 763,78 1 115,763 
Proceeds For Wastewater Construction 
Purchase & Construction of Utility Plant & Equipment (893,555) (406,534) 
Capital Reimbursement· Stace of Tennessee 14,800 17,807 
Principal Payments on Revenue Bonds (844,187) (797,509) 
Interest Paid on Revenue Bonds (257,947) (294,123) 

Net Cash Used By Capital & Related 
Financing Activities (1 ,157,608) (1 ,323,096) 

Cash Flo ws From Investing Act ivities 

Net Proceeds From (Purchases Of) lnvestments in 
Interest Bearing Deposits (219,737) 83,801 

Interest Income 65 , 117 56,752 
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) 

Investing Activities (154,620) 140,553 

Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents 355,3 \I 281,120 

Cash & Cash Equiva lents, Beginning of Year 2,520,325 2,239,205 
Cash & Cash Eq ui vaJents, End of Year $ 2,875,636 $ 2,520,325 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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WATER & WA STEWATER AUTHORJTY OF WILSON CO UNTY 
STATEMENTS OF CAS H FLOWS 

FOR TH E YE ARS ENDED JUNE 30, 201 2 AND 20 11 

20 12 20 11 
Adjustments to Rt:co nci le Operating rncom e To Net Cash 

Provided By (Used) By Ope rati ng ACliv ities 
Ope ra ti ng Jncome $ 773,2 13 $ 396, 133 

Depreciation 1,200,041 1,17 1, 177 
Provis ion fo r Bad Debt (5,000) 
Grant Income - Flood 10,295 30,884 
(Increase) in Acco unts Rece ivabl e (90,328) ( 16,258) 
(I ncrease) in Receivable From TOOT (37 ,513) (J 1, 325) 
Decrease in Inventory 14,803 6,244 
Decrease in Prepa id Expen ses 192 15 
IncreaseJ(Decrease) ill Accou nts Payab le 24,698 ( 11 6 ,1 82) 
(Decrease) in Accrued Flood Damages ( 17,90 1) 
Increase/(Oecrease) in Construction Advances (250,000) 18,000 
Inc rease in Cust omer Depos its 13 ,797 20,619 
Increase in Sales Tax Payable 4,204 1,732 
!ncrease/(Oecrease) in Accrued Pay roll & Related items 4, 137 ( 14,475) 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Act ivities $ 1,667, 539 $ 1,463,663 

Non -Cash Transactions 
Noncash Capita l Contri but ions From Devel ope rs 

Consisting of Wa ter Infrastructure $ $ 

Noncash Capital Contributions From Developers 
Cons isting of Was tewater Infrastructure 7 13,350 685,700 

Interest Capitalized to Ut ili ty Plant & Equi pment $ 10 1,752 $ 106,255 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements . 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED NNE }O, 2012 AND 2011 


Note A - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

General Information - The Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County, 
Tennessee, ("the Authority") was established July 21, 1975, under Tennessee 
Code Annotated section 68-221-601. The Authority is governed by a Board of 
Commissioners appointed by the County Mayor and approved by the County 
commissioners and does not have any power to levy or coHee! a tax. In 1977, the 
Board of Commissioners changed the name to the Water & Wastewater Authority 
of Wilson County, TClli1cssee. The Authority operates a water system and supply 
for customers in specified areas of Wilson County. In the fi scal year ended June 
30, 2000, the Authority began providing wastewater treatment for a limited 
number of customers. 

Reporting Entity - Because of the lack of significance of its operational and 
financial relationship with Wilson County, the Authority is not a component unit 
of Wilson County, Tennessee. 

Basis of Presentation and Accounting - The accrual basis of accounting is used, in 
conformity with generally accepted governmental accounting principles 
applicable to water utility districts. Revenues are recognized when they are 
earned. and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. Unbilled utility 
service receivables are recorded at year end. The Authority is a proprietary fund 
because it is required by law to recover its costs of operation with fees and 
charges for services rather than with taxes or simitar revenues. The Authority 
applies all applicable Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
pronouncements as well as Financial Accounting Standards Board (F ASB) 
pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or 
before November 3D, 1989, unless those pronouncements conflict with or 
contradict GASB pronouncements. The Authority has elected not to apply F ASB 
Statements and interpretations issued after November 30, 1989. 

Budget - An annual budget is adopted by the Board of Commissioners as a 
management control device on a basis consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP). 

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that may affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and 
di scloswe of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 


Note A - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Utility Plant. Building, Wastewater System. & Equipment - Land, utility plant, 
building, wastewater system, and equipment are recorded at cost or, if 
contributed, at the estimated fair market value of the contribution. The Authority 
defines capital assets as asse ts with an initial, individual cost of more than $1 ,000 
and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Repairs and maintenance are 
recorded as expenses; renewals and improvements are capitalized. When items of 
property and equipment are sold or retired, the related costs and accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included as 
non-operating revenue or loss. 

Depreciation of the utility plant, building, wastewater system, and equipment is 
computed using the straight line method as follows: 

Asset 
Cost of Water System 
Wastewater System 
Building 
Equipment 

Estimated Useful Life 
25 - 40 years 

40 years 
10 ­ 40 years 
3- 10 years 

Restricted As
establishment 

set s 
o f 

- Bond covenants 
bond interest and 

of the 
sinking 

various board issues 
funds to provide for 

require 
the 

the 
timely 

retirement of bond principal and interest. At June 30, 2012 and 2011 , these 
reserves have been adequately funded and have been presented in the financial 
statements as restricted assets. 

Cash & Cash Equivalents - Cash consists principally of checking accounts and 
certificates of deposit wi th financial institutions. For the purpose of the statement 
of cash fl ows, the Authority considers all highly li quid investments (including 
restricted assets) with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be 
cash equivalents. 

Receivables - The Authority uses the rese rve method in determining bad debt 
expense. 

InventoD' - The Authority maintains an inventory of materials and supplies for 
repairs to the utility system. The inventory is carried at the lower of cost or 
market value using the "first in - first out" method . 

Capitalized Interest - The Authority capjtalizes net interest costs and related 
interest earned as part of constructing water projects. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 20 11 


Note A - Swnrnary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Bond Issue Costs - The costs of the issuance of bonds are amortized on the 
s traight line method over tbe life o f the bonds. 

Discounts 00 Bonds - The discount on bonds issued are being amortized on the 
straight line method, over the life of the bonds. 

Deferred Loss on Refinancing of Bonds - The refunding of debt in 1993 and 2006 
resulted in a deferred amount which is being amortized over the remaining life of 
the old debt in accordance with GASB 23. 

Operating Revenues and Expenses - Operating revenues and expenses consist of 
those revenues that result from the ongoing principal operations of the Authority. 
Operating revenues consist primaril y of charges for water services. Non­
operaling revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that are 
rel ated to financing and investing type activities. When an expense is incurred for 
purposes for which there are both restricted and unIestricted net assets available, 
it is the Autbori ty 's policy (0 apply those expenses to restricted net assets first, the 
extent such are available, and then to unrestricted net assets . 

Contributions In Aid of Construction - Developers are required by the Authority 
to install water lines in new developments according to the Authority'S 
speci fications and subject to inspection by the engineer. Developers bear the cost 
of lay ing the water Jines, which become the property of the Authority. The 
engineer's estimate of the cost of these lines is capitalized as utility plant and 
recorded as contributed capital by the Authority prior to July 1,2000. After June 
30,2000, the Authori ty records the cost as revenue. 

A fee is charged by the Authority for the physical connection to the water system. 
Prior to July l, 2000, the fee was recorded as contributed capital and the cost of 
the installation of the tap was capitali zed as util ity plant. Beginning July l , 2000, 
tap fees are recorded as revenue. 

10 accordance with GASB 33, co ntributions from contractors are recorded as 
revenue in the statement of earn ings rather that as a component of equity effective 
Jul y 1,2000. 
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WATER & W ASTEW ATER A UTHORlTY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 


Note A - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Compensated Absences - FuJI time employees are given one day of vacation each 
month during the first six years of continuous employment. Employees with 
more than six years of continuous employment are granted fifteen days annual 
vacation with the additional days being granted in the months of March, June, and 
September. 

Vacation days earned and not used may be carried forward, however, 
accumulated vacation days may not exceed 30 days per employee. The Authority 
has accrued the amount of vacation time carned forward as of JW1C 30, 2012 and 
2011. 

Each employee accumulates one day of sick leave each month. Sick leave not 
used during the year may be carried forward . Upon tennination or voluntary 
res ignation, all accrued sick leave is forfeited. Therefore. no amounts have been 
recorded for accnted sick pay in the financial statements. 

Net Assets - Net assets comprise the various net earnings from operating income, 
non-operating revenues and expenses, and capital contributions. Net assets are 
classified in the following three components: 

Invested in capita l assets, net o f related debt - This component of net assets 
consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the 
outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction , or improvement of those assets. If 
there are significant unspent related debt proceeds at year end. the portion of the 
debt attributable to the unspent proceeds is not included in the calculation of 
invested in capital assets, net of related debt. Rather. that portion of the debt is 
included in the same net assets component as the unspent proceeds. 

Restricted - This component of net assets consists of constraints imposed by 
creditors (such as through debt covenants). grantors. contributors, or laws or 
regulations of other governments or constraints imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted Net Assets - This component of net assets consists of net assets that 
do not meet the definition of "restricted" or " invested in capital assets, net of 
related debt." 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 201l 


Note B - Cash & Cash Equivalents 

Interest Rate Ri.sk and Concentration of Credit Risk - The Authority does not 
have a fannal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses ari sing from changing interest rates. 
The Authority places no limit on the amount it may invest in anyone issuer. 

Credit Risk - The Authorily is authorized to make investments in certificates of 
deposit, bonds, notes or treasury bills of the United States or any of its other 
agencies, or obligations guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United 
States or any of its agencies with a maturity not greater than onc year, or in the 
pooled investment fund established under Tennessee law. 

At June 30. 201 2 and 2011, the entire bank balances were covered by federal 
depository insurance or by collateral held in the Tennessee Bank Collateral Pool. 
The Termessee Bank Collateral Pool is a mUltiple financial institution collateral 
pool to which member financial institutions holding public funds pledge collateral 
securities. In the event any member financial institution fails, the entire collateral 
pool becomes available to satisfy the claims of governmental entities. The pool 
also has the ability to make additional assessments on a pro rata basis to the 
members orthe pool if the va lue of collateral is inadequate to cover a loss. 

Note C - Commitments & Contingencies 

The majority of the water supplied to customers of the Authority is purchased 
from the City of Lebanon pursuant to a contractual agreement. 

On approximately May 6, 1999, the Authority entered into a master provider 
agreement with a company to build, operate, and maintain wastewater systems. 
This agreement contains a provision that would subject the Authority to contract 
cancellation fees if the Authority were to take control of the operation and 
maintenance services through no fault of the contracting company. The Authority 
has no intention of assuming these operation and maintenance services, however. 
the cancellation fees would be material to the financial statements if they were to 
occur. 

Note 0 - Risk Management 

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage 
lO, and destruction of assets ; errors and omissions; injuri es to employees; and 
natural disasters. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FfNANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 


Note D - Risk Management (continued) 

The Authority purchases commercial insurance for claims and for all other risks 
ofl05S. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the 
past three fiscal years. 

Note E - Capital Assets 

Capital asset activity for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 was as follows: 

Balance Transfers In Tranfers Out Bal_ 
Jl.Ill',2011 And Additions And Retirements JuneJO, ZOI2 

Capillli Assets Not Btiog Depredated 
Lond S ~69.5J2 $ S S 569,532 
Rights of Way 142,454 7'2 143,2 16 
Construction In Progress 484,528 859,455 (354,928l 989.055 
Tolal Capit~l Assets N<l l Being Depreciated 1.1%514 860,217 pI4,m) 1,701,803 

Capital Assets Being Depreciated 
Water Distribulioo System 23,981 ,916 42,533 24,024,449 
Was.tewaler System 21,069,284 1,048,128 22,117.413 
Building 1,2)4,248 1,234,248 
OffICe Equipment 207,711 10,954 218,686 
Equipment 647,489 647,489 
Total Cnpitai Af>SCts Being Depredated 47,140,668 1,101,616 48,242.285 

Less ACCUfllulated Depreciation 
Water Distribution S~em (8,723,476) (604,)09) (9,327,78~) 

Wastewater System (2.517,703) (~J6.~61 ) (3,014)64) 
Building (390,224) (31,381) (421,608) 
Office Equipment (184,965) (7.045) (192,010) 
Equipment {5G5,047} (20,742} 1585,7g9~ 
Total A«ufllulated Depreciation (12,)81,4 15) (1,200,041) (13,581,456) 

Toc~l Capital Assets Being Depreciated 
Nc! of Accumulated Depreciation 34,759,253 (98,426) 34,660,829 

Total Capital Assets Net of 
Accumulated Depredation $ 3~,955 , 767 $ 761,792 S 135'1 1928) S 36,)62,632 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY 
OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 

Note E - Capital Assets (continued) 

Capital asset activity for the years ended June 3D, 20 11 and 2010 was as follows: 

l
Balance 

ul,r l, 2010 And Additions 
Transfers I" 

And Retirements 
Tmnfers Out 

June 30
Balance 

1 201 J 

! 569,532 
141 ,539 

1,291,969 
2,003,040 

! 
91 5 

335,936 
336,351 

I 

(1 ,143"77) 
(1,143"77) 

I 569,532 
142,454 
484 ,528 

1,1 96,514 

23.822,207 
19,)37,473 

1,234.248 
200,490 
641 ,489 

159,709 
1,731 ,811 

7,241 

23,9&1,9 16 
21,069,284 
1)34,243 

207,731 
641,489 

Cllpillll Asse ls Nol Being ()epredaled 
L.od 
Rights or Way 
Construction In Progress 
lOlal Capital Assets Not BeingOepre<:uled 

Capital ksels Being DeprecialeU 
Waltr Distribution System 
Was!ev,'ater Sy>tem 

Building 

Office Equipmenl 

Equipment 

Total Capi tal Asse ts llting D<:preciated 

Less Accumulated Depreciation 
W:Uer Distribution System 
Waslcwater System 
Building 
Office Equipmem 
Equipment 

Total Accumulated [kprecialioll 


T~I Capital Assets Being Depreciated 
Net of Actllll1\llaled Depreciation 

Total Capital Assets Net of 
Accumul3ted Depreciation 

(11,210,233) 

34,031,669 

(I '" 1,111) 

721,584 

(1l,331 ,415) 

34,7\9,253 

I 36,034 ,709 S 1.064,435 ! ~1.14)377l S ]5.955,767 

45,241,907 

(3, 120,922) 
(2,020,232) 
(35~839) 

(178,783) 
(HI,412) 

1,898,761 47.140,668 

(602,554) (8 ,723,416) 
(491,421) (2,517,703) 
(31)81) (390,224) 
(6,182) (134,965) 

(33,63 \) (\6\,041) 

26 




WATER & W ASTEW A TER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 201 1 


Note F - Bonds & Notes Payable 

Bonds and notes payable as of June 30, 2012 and 201 1 are as follows: 

Series, Rates of Interc ~t, &. Mal\lrily Dates 
Waterwork s Reven,ue Refunding and Improvement nonds 
Series 1993, dated S1lI93 . Interest of 4 .625%- 6% 
Jess unamort ized bond discount of $7, 733 and S I 1,600 
respective ly, and deferred loss on refin ancing of 
$33,405 and $50, 107 for June 30, 2012 and 201 1. 
re~pcc(jvely. 

Waterworks Reyt:nuc Improyement Bonds, Series 2000 
Capital Appreciation Bonds. (zero coupon bonds) dutel.l 
1015/00. In terest of6. 1% . 6.40/0, principal and accreted 
interest due serially starting in 201 8 throug,h 2025, 

Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2002, numbered 
R-J (RUral Development), dil led 12129/04, inlerest nOI 
greate r than 4.5"10. due in momhJy installments through 
2043 

Local Government Public Improvement Bonds 
Ser ics IV-E- I, dated 10/24/06, Inlerest at 4% - 5%, 

Amount drawn on $2,751 ,769 SUtt Revolving Fund loan secured 
by runds duc 10 Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson 
County by the State ofTcnn cssec, Payable in monthly 
installments of interest only at 3.67% slaning with the fi~t 

drawdown of fund s and monthly paymenlS of principal and 
interest Slaring willi the earlier of 90 days a fter project 
completion or 120 days after 90% of loan funds ate 
disbursed, 

Note Payable to Wilson Bll!1k & Trust secured by 
real propeRy, payable al $52,498 per year al 3.45% 
fixed annual mte - matures June 2015. 

To\.ll] BondS & NOl es Payable 

Less Current Portion 

Long-Tenn Debt 

20) 2 2011 

s 998,862 s 1.463,292 

4 ,132.762 3,885,115 

227,515 

5,455,157 

230,969 

5,74).42 1 

S 

$ 

1,601.491 

147,085 

12,562.878 

(992.603) 

11,570,275 

$ 

$ 

837,7 16 

192,819 

12,353,332 

(844 . 187) 

11 ,509, l<I 5 
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WATER & WAST EWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUN E 30, 20 12 AND 2011 


Note F - Bonds & Notes Payable (Continued) 

Changes to the Authority's ! ong~lenn debt are as follows: 

2012 
Tota! Long-T<;rrTl Df,;bt At OcgiMing of Year , 12,371,619 
Notes Payable Proceeds 763,78 1 
A~rcled Interest On Capital Appreciation Gonds 24 7,648 
NOles Payable Prin cipal Paid (45,734) 
Bond Retirements Paid (798,453) 

Total Long-Tenn Debl At End of Year [2,538.860 

Rcfurtding Revenue Bond Unamortized Discoum (7,733) 
Unamorti ~.cd oerelTed loss on Refundings 31 ,75 1 

TOlal Long.Tcnn Debt At End o CYcar 
Net of UnamOfl i~cd DiSC{)unl & Deferred l os.s 12,S62,878 

Less Cu rrent Port ion (992,603) 

Non· Current Port ion $ 11 ,570,275 

201 !, 12.820.56 1 
11.5,76) 
232,804 
(44,201) 

(753,302) 

J2,37 1,619 

( 11 ,600) 
(6,687) 

12,353,332 

(844, 187) 

, 11 ,509,145 

Annual debt serv ice requirements for bonds outstanding to maturity are as 
foltows: 

Fi scal Year Ending 
June 301 Prindeal Interest TOlal 

20 13 I 992,603 I 381,892 I 1,318,495 
20 14 1,032, 198 33 7,791 1,369,995 
20 15 \,086,932 281,563 1,374,495 
2016 1,089,309 236,688 1,325,997 
2017 1,13 2,494 185,003 1,3 17,497 

20 18-2022 6,008,362 676,081 6,684 ,449 
2023-2027 4,242,065 346,42 1 4,588,486 
2028·2032 864,31 7 85, 107 949,424 
2033 -2037 48,608 20,272 68,880 
2038-2042 60,847 8,033 68,880 

2043 3,636 6 3164 1 
$ 16,56 1,3 70 $ 2,568,870 $ 19, \3 0,239 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 20 12 AND 20 II 


Note F - Bonds & Notes Payable (Continued) 

The Authority pays its bond liabiJity by semi·annual insta llments for a11 issues 
except for the Series 2002 liability that is paid monthly. The bonds are secured by 
the revenue of the Authority. In addition, the Authority has complied with the 
bond resolutio n requ irements adopted by the Board. 

Deferred Loss - The refunding of debt in 1993 and 2006 resulted in a deferred 
loss of$949,152 and $164,035, respectively, to be amortized over the remaining 
life of the old debt in accordance with GASB 23 . 

Note G - Pension Plan 

The Authority 'S employees participate in the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement 
System under the Wilson County membershi p. All infonnation related to the plan 
is reported in the general fund of the County. The eounty has been funding all 
employee conrributions prior to the fi scal year ended June 30, 1993. 

Total contri butions to the plan by the Authority for the years ended June 30, 2012 
and 20 II, amounted to $64,503 and $63,178. 

Note H - Related Party Transactions 

The Authority 'S attorney is on the payroll of the Water & Wastewater Authority 
of Wilson County. The law finn he represents does legal work for the Authority 
including closings on new water and sewer taps installed and receives a fee 
(usua ll y 50% of the tap fee) for their work. Total fees paid to the law fmn total ed 
$13,200 and $21,025 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 , 
respeclively. 

Note I - Designated Net Assets 

The Board of Commissioners of the Water & Wastewater Authority o f Wilson 
County has designated some cash accounts and certificates of deposit for 
operation of the sewer sys tem should its master provider agreement described in 
Note C for sewer services be cancell ed. In add ition, certain amounts have been 
designated for facility improvements and sewer construction. The accounts that 
have been designated for these purposes are presented separatel y in the statement 
of net assets with the suffix - UnrestrictedlDesignated. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011 


Note J -Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 

Net assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt at June 30, 2012 and 2011 

consists of the following: 


2012 2011 

Utility Plant & Equipment, nel ofAccumulated Depreciation S 36,)62,6l2 S 35,951,161 


Deferred Bond Issue Costs, net of Amorlilalioo 257.134 282,042 

Current PQ11ion cfLong-Tenn Debt (992603) (844,181) 

Long-Tenn Debt, net of Unamortized Discount and Loss (II ,510,215l (11 ,509,145l 


Restricted Investments · Unspent Debt Proceeds 491 ,274 368,! 18 


I N,548,162 S 24,252,995 


Restricted Investments ~ Unspent Debt Proceeds is included in "Restricted 
Investments in Interest Bearing Deposits" on the Statements of Net Assets. 
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WATER & WASTEwATER AtITHORITY OF WlLSQN COUNTY 
FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF REVENUE & EXPENSES 

(UNA UDITED) 

Operating Revenues 
Water Sales 
Wastewater Income 
Other Charges 

Total Operaling Revenues 

2008 

$ 3,100,489 
765.477 
2 11,265 

4,077 ,231 

$ 

2009 

3,223.33 7 
753,448 
191.543 

4, 168,328 

Operating Expen ses 
Operations, Admin istration, & General 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

2, 652,775 
1,020,972 
3,673 ,747 

2,610,219 
1,082

1
363 

3,692 ,582 

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 
In!.eTest lacorne 
Gain (Loss) On Sale Of Assets 
Reimbur.;ement Revenu e, net of expenses 
Grant I.ncome 
lnterest & Amonization Expense 
Flood Damages 

Total Non-Operating Expenses 

258,460 
25 ,748 

(588,268) 

J304,1)60) -

133,1 42 

(624,620) 

(4~1 ,478) 

incom e (loss) Before Contributions 99,424 (15 ,732) 

Capital Contributions 
Capita! Reimbursement 
Tap Fees & Fire Hydrant 
Developer Contributions ofTransmission Lines 

Total Capital Contributions 

30,962 
203,000 

2,503,688 
2,737,650 

111,428 
192,500 

1,009,300 
1,313,228 

lncrease In Net Assets $ 2,837,074 $ 1,297,496 

31 

2010 

$ 3,244,719 
946,2 79 
179,885 

4,370,883 

2,778,749 
1,130,250 
3.908,999 

84 ,062 

(602,455) 
(46,721) 

(565,114) 

(103,230) 

115,000 
1,476:700 
1,591 ,700 

$ 1,488,470 

2011 2012 

$ 3,23 3,271 
942,636 
179.528 

4,355,435 

$ 3,57),329 
1,187,747 

188,621 
4,949,697 

2,788, 125 
1, I7U77 
3.959,302 

2,976,443 
1,200,041 
4,176,484 

61,342 48,059 

17,807 
30,884 

(581,140) 

14,800 
10,295 

(558,974) 

(471,107) (485,820) 

(74,974) 287,393 

41,500 
685,700 
727,200 

59,500 
713,350 
772,850 

$ 652.226 $ 1,060,243 
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WAT ER &. WASTEWATERAVTHOR!TI OF \VlL SON COlJl'fN 
SCHEDULE Of DEBT SERVICE TO MATURITY 

(UNAUDITED) 
JUNE 30, 2'012 

Fiscal Year 2006 Series ' Consuuction" 

"""'" Reven ue Bonds - 2008 umd Loan - - SRf08-21 5 - TOIaI 
June 30, 

2(j"jJ S 125,000.00 S """'" 99,112.50 S 47,352.61 , I.!!!nW 
5.144.9 1 S 106,6)8.62 $ """'" 69.470. 14 $ 992,602.92 $ 

!nJ<ru! 
38S ,&91 .86 

20" 130.000.00 94,11 2.50 4'1.00896 3,48 8.S6 109,4 11 71 66,6<n.OS 1,032,19828 337,7%.50 
201 5 135.000.00 88,9 12.50 50.72 3 48 1,774 27 11 2.256.96 63,8 51 .80 1,086,931 .60 287.563.4 1 
2016 145,000.00 82,162 SO 115,176 18 6O.9}U8 1.089,J08 as 236,688.4 1 
2017 150,000.00 74, 912.50 118.1 7130 57,937.46 1,132,493.82 185,003.44 
201 8 155,000.00 68,912.50 121.244.37 54,a64.3'J 1. 185.76546 I SS, l3I.80 
2019 160,000.00 62 ,112.50 124,39130 51,711.46 1.189,1 21'1 10 145,571.16 
2(120 170,000.00 56,3 12.50 127,632.26 48.476. 50 1.201,578 .31 1)5,7 18. 95 
2021 175.000.00 49,512.50 IlO,95 1 J l 45, 157.45 1,211 ,124.57 125,372.69 
2022 180,000.00 42,075.00 134,356.68 41.752.08 1,219.767.60 114,292,16 
2023 190.000,00 34,42500 1}7,850.61 33,258 15 1,228.510.10 102,899.66 
20" 200.000.00 26,350.00 14 1,43S42 ) 4,673 ". 1,247,354.92 90,97984 
202S 205,000.00 17.850.00 145,113.41 30,995.)5 I.H6,J04 82 78,,529.94 
2026 2JS,OOO 00 9.137 50 148.887 09 27221.67 370,16296 43,659 JO 
"", 152,75886 23,349 'Xl 159,532.22 30,352.54 

"" 156.73 1.35 19.37741 163 ,815 &S 26,06888 
2029 160,807.14 15,301.62 168.217. 12 21, 667.1>4 
lOlO 164,988.&9 11 ,11987 172.739, )0 11.14H6 
2031 169,279.41 6,829.35 1n.)85.87 12.498.89 
2032 173,680.13 2,428.63 182, 15900 7,725.16 
2033 8.868.31 4,907.6} 
2034 9.175.79 4,50021 
20)5 9.701.92 4.074.08 
20)6 10.14763 l,628.37 
20)7 10.6 13.8 1 3,162.19 
2038 11 ,1 0140 2.67460 
203 9 11.611 .39 2. 164.61 
20" 12,1 44 81 1,631 19 
2041 12.702.77 1,013.23 

"'" '0< ' , U)5.000.00 , W6.SOO00 $ 147.085.05 $ 10,401.74 S 2~75.I,769W---.!.. .----.llQ,406.20. 

13,286.3 1 
3.63S .64 

~ .l§....561.36954 ..1 

489.69 
S.55 

2.568,869 64 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORJTYOF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE Of INSURANCE COVERAGE 


Name of Company 

Utica 

Utica 

Utica 

Utica 

Utica 

Utica 

SI. Paul Travelers 

S1. Paul Travelers 

SI. Paul Travelers 

St. Paul Travelers 

St. Paul Travelers 

51. Paul Travelers 

SI. Paul Travelers 

RLI 

RLI 

Period 

OfCoverage 


1/3 1/ 12·l fJlI 13 


lf3 1/ 12· W I / I3 


1/3111 2 ·113 1/ 13 


1/311 12 · [/3i1 13 

1131112·1 /31113 

1/31 112 - 1/31 / 13 

7/19112·7/19113 

4/8112 · 4/8/13 

1131112 · 1131113 

2/4/ 12·214/13 

9/9112·9/9/13 

101\ ]112·1 OII 3/13 

9/ 111 2·9/ 1113 

3/7/12 ·317116 

6/611 1- 616115 

(UNAUDITED) 
JUNE 30, 2012 

Coverage 

General Liability 

Management Liability 

Automobile Liability & Damage 

Prop'rty 

Employment Practices Liabi[ity 

Worker'S Compeosation 

Highway Replacement Bond 

Fidelicy Bond/Chairman 

Fidelicy BondlExecutive Director 

Fidelity Bondffreasurer 

Fidelicy Bond/Customer Service Rep 

Fidelity Bond/Customer Service Rep 

Fidelity Bond/Cuslorner Service Rep 

Notary Bondffreasurer 

Notary Bond/Executive Director 

34 

Liability 

$1,000,000/$1,000.000 

$3,000.0001$3,000,000 

$ 1,000,000/$1,000.000 

$3,937,701 


$\ ,000,0001$2,000,000 


$\ ,000,000 


$2,500 


S50,000 


$;0,000 


$50,000 


$50,000 


1; 0,000 


150,000 


110,000 


$iO,OOO 




WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL lNFORMA TION 


(UNAUDITED) 

JUNE 30, 20 I 2 


Water Rate Schedule 
First 2,000 galions 
Next 3,000 galions 
Next 5,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 galions 

Year Ended June 30, 
2012 
201 J 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 
2000 

Customers 
Peyton Park Apartments 
Spring Hill Townhomes 
Wilson County Schools 
Bellwood Assisted Living 
Roy Major 
Jerry Hughes 
Mike Stalnaker 
Earl Watson 

Stan Edwards 
Tom & Berry Green 

Rate 
$27.49 per month minimum 
$ 9.72 per 1,000 gallons 
$ 8.46 per 1,000 gallons 
$ 7.61 per 1,000 gallons 

Number of Customers 
7,560 
7,442 
7,352 
7,320 
7, J56 
6,642 
6,409 
5,907 
5,504 
5,241 
4,971 
4,743 
4,583 

Estimated GallonsIYear 
5,662,500 
3,379,300 
700.400 
902,600 
540,000 
643,200 
221,000 
504,600 
159,500 
375,400 

35 




WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 
SCHEOULE OF UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER 

(UNAUDITEO) 
fUNE30, 2012 

(All Amounts /11 GoUom) 

A. Water Treated & Purchased: 

B Water Pumped (potab le) 

C Water Purchased 

D Total Waler Treated & Purchased 


(S um Line!! Band C) 

E Accounted For Water 
F Water Sold 
G Metered For Consumption (in house useage) 
H Fife Departments Usage 
I Flushing 
J Tank C leaning/f illin g 

K Street C leaning 
L Bulk Sales 

M Water Bill Adjustments/plus or (min us) 

o 
388,287, 193 

388,287,193 

3 13,534,680 

o 
20,400 


2 ,562,813 


o 
o 
o 
o 

N Total Accounted For Water 
(Sum Lines F Througb M) 

o Unaccounted For Water 
(Li ne D Minus Line N) 

P Percent Unaccounted For Water 
(Line 0 Divided By Lille 0 Times 100) 

Q Other (cx plui n) Sec below 

316, 117,893 

72, 169,300 
18.587% 

Ex pla in Other: [ 
All amouQts included in this schedule nre supported by documentation on file at the water system . 

If no suppon. is on file for a line item or if the line item is not applicable, a "0" is sho wn 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN BOND FUNDS 


(UNAUDITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 


Bond & Interest 
Sinking Fund 

Debt Service 
Reserve Fund 

Balance, June 30, 2011 $ 1,322,497 $ 582,500 

Deposits & Transfers 2,275, I 02 

Disbursements & Transfers (2,280,05 I) 

Balance, June 30, 2012 $ 1,3 I 7,548 $ 582,500 

37 




WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORJTY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 


(UNAUDITED) 

JUNE 30,20 12 


Net Earnings From Operations $ 773,213 

Add: 
Depreciation 
Interest Income 

Cash Contributions - Tap & Fire Hydrant Revenue 
Cash Contributions - Utility Plant 

\ ,200,041 
48,059 
59,500 

Amount Available For Debt Service $ 2,080,813 

Annual Debt Service $ 1,378,495 

Coverage 1.5 ) 
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[OYF[ DempseyVantrease & Follis PLLC 


REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OV ER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATIERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANClAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 


IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT A UDIHNG STA NDARDS 


To the Board o f Commissioners 
Water & Wastewater Authority ofWi!son County 
Lebanon, TN 

We have aud ited the financial statements of the business-type activities of the Water & Wastewater 
Authority of Wilson County, as of and for the year ended June 30, 20 12, which coHectively comprise the 
Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's basic financial statements and have issued our 
report thereon dated December 19, 2012. We conducted OUf audit in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepled in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

Management of Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining effective internal con trol ove r financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we 
considered Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's internal control over financial reporting 
as a basis fo r design ing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effecti veness of the Water 
& Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's internal control over finan cial reporting . Accordingly , we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's 
internal control over financial reporting. 

A defiCiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the nonnal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent , or 
detcct and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of defic ienc ies, in internal conlfol such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity 's fi nancial statements will not be prevented , or detected and corrected on a 
ti mely basis. 

O Uf consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and was not des igned to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
over financ ial reporting that might be deficienc ies, signi fican t de fi cienc ies, or material weaknesses. We 
did nOI identify any deficiencies in inlernal con tro l over financial reporting that we consider to be 
material weaknesses, as defined above. However, we identified certain de ficiencies in internal control 
over financial reporting, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs that 
we consider to be significant defi ciencies in internal control over financial reporting. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficienc ies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
materi al weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whet her Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson 
County's financial statements are free of material misstatement , we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a di rect and material effect on the detennination of financial statement amounts . However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objecti ve of OUI audit, and 
accordingl y, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompl iance or other matters that are requ ired to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

We noted certain matters that we reported to the management of Water & Wastewater Authority of 
Wilson County, in a separate letter dated December 19,2012. 

Water & Wastewater Authorily of Wilson County's response to the findings identified in our audit is 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. We did not audit Water & 
Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's response and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

This report is intended sole ly for the infonnation and use of the Board of Commissioners, management 
and state and federal audit agencies, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other 
than these specified parties. 

~11I~{~ -~o-W.1, ?<.LC 
Lebanon, Tennessee 
December 19, 2012 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS & QUESTIONED COSTS 


JUNE 30, 2012 


A. SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS 


1. 	 The auditors' report expresses an unqualified opinion on the financial statements 
of Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County. 

2. 	 One significant deficiency disclosed during the audit of the financial statements is 
reponed in the Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting & on 
Compliance & Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Perfonned in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

B. SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES 

R-J. Segregation of Duties 
Condition: Due to the limited number of financial personnel employed by the 
Authority, the same individuals regularly perform several functions, which, 
ideally, should be perfonned by different individuals. Such functions include 
preparation of bank reconciliations, issuing checks, signing checks, handling cash 
receipts, processing customer billings and accoWlts receivable, and recording of 
transactions. 

Criteria : Proper segregation of duties requires that no one employee be 
responsible for an entire transaction cycle from beginning to end. 

Effect: Inadequate separation of duties allows the possibility of the occurrence of 
unautbori zed cash transactions, which may not be property detected by 
Management. 

Recommendation : To the extent possible, Management should separate the 
duties of preparing bank reconciliations, issuing checks, signing checks, handling 
cash receipts, processing customer billings and accounts receivable, and recording 
transactions to the accounting system. 

Response: Management believes the cost of maintaining thi s control would 
exceed its benefits. 
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